
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 6 February 2020 at 10.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman) 

 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Review of Delegated Powers to Heads of 
Departments.  
 

Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

7.  
  

Gender Pay Gap.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Recruitment and Retention update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

9.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 27 - 34) 

10.  
  

Staff Survey 2019.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

11.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Employment Committee is scheduled to be 
held on 14 May 2020. 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 5 December 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
 
 

 
 

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Declarations of Interest – (Minute 58 refers). The final paragraph should be amended to 
read: 
 
“Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in Item 10 as he was in receipt of a 
pension from the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.” 
 

14. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

15. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

16. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

17. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

18. Staff Survey 2019.  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Director of Corporate 
Resources which provided a summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 
2019 Staff Survey.  A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 6” is filed with these 
minutes.  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
Members were informed that this survey had the highest response rate of staff surveys 
undertaken to date.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that:  
 

i. It was recognised that Managers had many demands on their time; a great deal of 
work had been undertaken corporately to support them in managing the wellbeing 
of their staff, including where staff had disabilities. The appraisal process was now 
conducted through a year-round discussion, encouraging managers to support 
their staff and enable issues to be addressed. There was also a range of options in 
place to support staff wellbeing, for example, the establishment of 400 Mental 
Health First Aiders, and the signposting of people to alternative support, including 
charities and other organisations, depending on their needs.  
 

ii. External inspection which had been underway at the time of the Staff Survey, for 
example by OFSTED in the Children and Family Services Department, was taken 
into account when considering the results and determining actions to address the 
findings. The Director praised the Children and Family Services Department for 
maintaining its results in the survey during an inspection.  
 

iii. Members expressed concern about the results related to bullying and harassment 
and were informed that, as the survey was anonymous, the specific circumstances 
could not be identified. Officers were considering alternative methods to address 
the issues raised, including workshops to raise awareness.  
 

iv. The Dashboard was available to managers and staff to encourage exploration, 
within teams, of the issues raised; Departments were now working with Business 
Partners to respond to the results. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 

a. the summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 2019 staff survey, 
and the approach being taken to address the findings, be noted; 
 

b. a report would be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 6 February 2020 
to provide further detail of the actions being taken to address the findings of the 
Staff Survey 2019. 

 
19. Attendance Management.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of September 2019. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 7” is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
The Director explained that attendance levels had shown an improvement on the 
previous quarter’s report, especially in the Children and Family Services Department. 
There had been, however, a general increase in absence due to mental health and stress 
across the council which reflected the national trend. Work had been completed with the 

4



 
 

 

Children and Family Services and Adults and Communities Departments to address the 
levels of absence due to stress.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that: 
 

i. A range of initiatives to address stress and mental health had been introduced 
across the council, including Mental Health First Aiders and an attendance 
management course for managers, of which 30% had attended; it was hoped that 
more managers would attend and that this attendance rate would increase. 
 

ii. A survey had been completed in April 2019 with the Children and Family Services 
and Adults and Communities Departments to identify the causes of increased 
absence due to stress and mental health issues and to explore whether work-
related, departmental issues were a contributory factor. Officers were now working 
on actions identified.  
 

iii. Feedback from the Attendance Management Intensive Support Project had been 
positive; funding had been agreed to continue the project beyond July 2020. 
 

iv. The peer review undertaken by North Yorkshire County Council had given the 
reassurance that the Council was largely taking the right actions to address 
absence. An effective wellbeing offer was in place and more promotion to staff 
would be undertaken. The review findings showed that there was a need for 
managers to be clear with staff about expectations around attendance.  
 

v. The Attendance Management policy would include a ‘Statement of Intent’ and 
would be discussed with the Trade Unions. Members asked for details of this to be 
included in the report to the next meeting.  

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  
 

a) the update on the County Council’s position on sickness absence as at the end of 
September 2019 be noted; and 
 

b) that the report to be considered by the Committee at its meeting on 6 February 
2020 will include additional information on the ‘Statement of Intent’.  

 
20. Health and Safety Annual Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report for 2018-19. A copy of the report marked 
“Agenda Item 8” is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members were concerned that the level of injuries caused by physical assault had 
increased and were informed that Health and Safety Audits, which encouraged managers 
to report both physical and verbal incidents, may have contributed to the increase. 
Officers were working with managers to better understand the issues. Corporate policies, 
for example on remote working, would include the need for risk assessments so that staff 
were deployed safely.  
 

5



 
 

 

It was moved by Mrs. Newton and seconded by Mr. Ould that: 
 
“The Cabinet Lead Member would receive information on Health and Safety incidents 
within the Department, on action required or that had been taken and Directors would be 
asked to discuss this at meetings with the Lead Member.” 
 
The motion was put and carried.  
 
The Director welcomed the support of members with developing a better understanding 
of the health and safety issues. 
 
Regarding Key Performance Indicator 2 which required the audit report/action plan to be 
developed within 5 working days from completion of the audit, members were assured 
that all audits were completed within this timescale. In some cases, production of the final 
report could not be completed until documents were received from the manager 
concerned.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  
 

a) The Health and Safety Annual report be noted and the extensive work undertaken 
by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service be endorsed; and  
 

b) Details of Health and Safety incidents within Departments, and of action taken to 
address them, be provided to the relevant Cabinet Lead Member and Directors be 
asked to discuss this at Lead Member meetings.  

 
21. Recruitment and Retention Incentives.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the introduction of a range of new recruitment and retention incentives for hard-to-fill 
posts.  A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members were assured that a robust business case with strong evidence was needed 
and was applicable to hard-to-fill posts only.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that:  
 

i. The market supplement payments referred to in the Policy could be applied to the 
retention of existing staff as well as the recruitment of new staff, in order to avoid a 
two-tier system. A robust business case would be needed to put this arrangement 
in place.   

 
ii. The market supplement payments would be paid for an agreed period of up to 

three years, at which point a thorough review would be undertaken to consider 
whether the payment should continue.  
 

iii. Potentially the award of a market supplement payment could erode the differential 
between grades, particularly at the middle grades, and result in a team member 
being paid more than a supervisor. Alternative incentives, rather than monetary, 
would be considered as part of the business case, such as an increased annual 
leave allowance.  

6



 
 

 

 
iv. The Hay Evaluation Scheme related to the post and the grade for the job; market 

premia payments would be awarded in addition to that.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Recruitment and Retention Policy for Hard-to-Fill Posts be noted.  
 

22. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented an update of 
the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress with their implementation. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 
10” is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted. 
 

23. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Employment Committee is scheduled to be held on Thursday 6 
February 2020. 
 
 

     10.00  - 11.29 am CHAIRMAN 
     05 December 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

REVIEW OF DELEGATED POWERS TO HEADS OF 
DEPARTMENTS 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE  
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval of 

changes made to delegations previously granted to the Director of 
Corporate Resources and the Director of Children and Family Services 
following a review of all Chief Officer delegations.   

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The County Council’s Constitution operates a general scheme of 

delegation to Heads of Departments in relation to both executive and 
non-executive functions, supplemented by a series of specific decisions 
which: 
 
(i) define which officer is to be authorised to act as the “Proper 

Officer” for specified purposes; and 
 

(ii) give additional delegated powers to Heads of Departments in 
relation to particular issues or areas of activity. 

 
3. The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to 

prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in which 
areas for development or review are identified to ensure the Council’s 
governance arrangements are robust.   

 
Background  
 
4. The Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Government Act 2000 

enable a local authority to delegate the exercise of any executive and 
non-executive function to an
[...]
. It is recommended that the revised delegations set out in paragraphs 9 

and 11 of this report be approved. 
 
Background Papers  
 
Constitution of Leicestershire County Council 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1187&info=1&MD=Constitution 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2019/7/31/LCC-Final-Statement-Of-Accounts-2018-2019-310719.pdf 
 

 

25 September 2019 - Report of the Constitution Committee to the full County 
Council – Review and Revision of the Constitution - 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s148317/CONSTITUTION%20COMMITTEE%20-%20A.%20Review%20of%20the%20Constitution.pdf 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
None. 
 
  

11

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1187&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2019/7/31/LCC-Final-Statement-Of-Accounts-2018-2019-310719.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s148317/CONSTITUTION%20COMMITTEE%20-%20A.%20Review%20of%20the%20Constitution.pdf


Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
None.  

 
Officer to Contact  
 
Lauren Haslam 
Director of Law and Governance 
Tel: 0116 305 6240 
Email: lauren.haslam.leics.gov.uk 
 

12



 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

GENDER PAY GAP 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the initial results regarding 

Gender Pay Gap reporting for Leicestershire County Council. This report 
shows initial results for 31 March 2019, and a comparison is also made 
against the results for the previous two years. 
  

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. Gender Pay Gap reporting is a statutory requirement under section 78 of 

the Equality Act 2010, requiring larger employers (those with more than 
250 employees) to publish pay information to show whether or not there 
are di
[...]
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee on 

progress made on the action taken so far and to outline next steps 
following an initial report to the Committee in September 2019. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The recruitment and retention project is part of the Council’s People 

Strategy 2017-2020.  
 
Background  
 
3. Recruitment and retention continue to be one of the key challenges for 

the Council.  The previous report to the Committee identified the main 
issues as follows: 

 
i. A number of posts are difficult to recruit to due to market forces.  

These include, amongst others: Social Workers, Engineers and 
Solicitors;  
 

ii. The Council, to ensure that it retains a competitive edge, needs 
to update its branding in the job market so it can attract a diverse 
workforce; 

 
iii. The recruitment process is outdated and requires modernisation; 

and 
 

iv. There is, in a number of areas, a perceived or actual lack of 
opportunity for employees to be able to progress their careers 
which has led to some leaving the organisation.   

 
4. A further number of pieces of work have been completed or progressed 

to tackle these issues. These are detailed below.  

23 Agenda Item 8



Progress to date 
 
5. A number of key pieces of work have already been completed.  These 

include: 
 

i. Career grade scheme guidance publicised; 
 

ii. New exit questionnaire process implemented; 
 

iii. New recruitment and retention incentives policy implemented; 
 

iv. Market premia payments agreed and in use across a number of 
shortage areas and roles (report to the Employment Committee 
on 5 December 2019 refers); 

 
v. Pay – research indicated that an increase in base pay would not 

have a financially viable impact upon recruitment and retention.  
Therefore, it was agreed that the focus should be on the use of a 
new incentives policy and 
[...]
ry to the NHS, could help to recruit and retain 
professionals from the private sector.  Options and 
recommendations are currently being explored.  

 
Conclusion 
 
7. A variety of activities is being undertaken to address the challenge of 

recruitment and retention.  A future update on progress will be provided 
to the Employment Committee at appropriate times.  

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Employment Committee is asked to consider and note the action 

taken so far and future next steps outlined in the report to address the 
challenge of recruitment and retention. 

 
Background Papers  
 
9. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
10. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
11. An Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment will be carried out for 

specific policies and procedures where appropriate. 
 
Officer to Contact  
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director, Corporate Services 
Corporate Resources Department 
gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 

25

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee on the County 

Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at the end of December 2019.  
 
Background 
 
2. On 5 December 2019, the Committee considered the Council’s absence position as 

at the end of September 2019.  
 
Sickness absence – current position 
 
3. The table below details the end of year sickness absence levels of the previous 4 

years together with last four quarters, including Q3 2019/20. 
 

Department 14/15 
 

15/16 
 

16/17 
 

17/18 18/19 
 Q4  

 

19/20 
Q1  

19/20 
Q2 

19/20 
Dec 19   

Q3 

Total FTE 
days lost 
01/01/19 

– 
31/12/19 

Total cost of 
absence 
01/01/19  

–   
31/12/19 

Chief 
Executive’s 

5.55 
 

6.99 6.03 6.38 7.60 6.98
[...]
ttendance and performance management cases. It is expected that 
this will deliver further improvements in sickness absence management, improve 
support to managers around performance management and result in savings and 
reductions in absence levels. 

 

Communication 

 

13. Although there is senior commitment to tackling sickness absence and promoting 
good attendance, there is a need to consider the Council’s communication and 
engagement. The recent peer review also questioned whether the Council had a 
clear message and set of expectations.  

 
14. Work is underway with the Communications Team to create a number of cohesive, 

consistent ‘top down’ messages that can be used. This will include a statement of 
intent (Appendix) for the attendance management policy which was discussed by the 
Employment Committee at its meeting in December 2019.  

 
Recommendations  
 
15. The Committee is asked to note the update provided on the County Council’s overall 

position on sickness absence as at the end of December 2019, particularly the 
update on Intensive Support Project, the Employee Assistance Programme and the 
work started around communication and to provide any comments or feedback.  

 
Background papers 
 
16. Report to the Employment Committee 5 December 2019 – Attendance Management. 

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=5777&Ver=4 

 

 

31

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=5777&Ver=4


Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
17. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
18. There are no equalities and human rights implications arising directly from this report.  
 
Appendix 
 
Draft Statement of Intent – Purpose and Aims 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Tel: 0116 3056123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk  
 

32

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


Appendix 

Draft Statement of Intent – Purpose and Aims 

The Counci
[...]
o Contact  
 
Sarah Short 
Strategic HR and OD Team Manager 
0116 3057380 
Sarah.short@leics.gov.uk  

39

mailto:Sarah.short@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with 

an update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress in their implementation.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2.  At its meeting on 11 February 2010 the Committee approved a new 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that 
decision, summaries of current Action Plans are attached to this report.  

 
Background 
 
3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the new 

arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any outstanding 
comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  

  
4. There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 

 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

department concerned to be present to answer any questions in relation 
to any particular Action Plan, if they have not already done so. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain 

provision for compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their 
implementation, be noted. 

 
Background Papers 
 
7.  None. 

41 Agenda Item 11



 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
8.  None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
9. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Completed. 
 
Appendix B – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Underway. 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Anna Poole, Democratic Services Officer 
 0116 305 0381 
Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk   
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
 0116 305 6123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 

42

mailto:anna.poole@leics.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


  

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION COMPLETED 
 

 
 

Action Plan  Date Approved Outcome 

                                                    A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

  
 

 Children and Families - Inclusion Service 26/06/2019 4 compulsory redundancies 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION UNDERWAY 
 
 

 

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Max Compulsory 
Redundancies 

    A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

 

Children and Families - Music 
Service 

10/10/2019 Jobs going through job evaluation 
HR to go through Draft Action Plan 
ahead of authorisation and then to 
finalise the costings 

13 redundancies 

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019.
	6 Review of Delegated Powers to Heads of Departments.
	7 Gender Pay Gap.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Recruitment and Retention update.
	9 Attendance Management.
	Appendix A - Statement of Intent

	10 Staff Survey 2019.
	11 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 6 February 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

24. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

25. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

26. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

27. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

29. Review of Delegated Powers to Heads of Departments.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which sought 
approval for the changes made to delegations previously granted to the Director of 
Corporate Resources and the Director of Children and Family Services, following a 
review of Chief Officer delegations. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 6”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Members were informed that the changes proposed, detailed in paragraphs 9 and 10 of 
the report, would reflect the change in legislation and reflect current practice.  
 



 
 

 

2 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised delegations set out in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report be approved.   
 

30. Gender Pay Gap.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Gender Pay Gap reporting for Leicestershire County Council for 2019. A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were informed that the mean gender pay gap showed the same figure as in 
2018; the median had fallen by 2%. The progress made in narrowing of the gender pay 
gap was due to a variety of reasons, including an increase in the number of female staff, 
but also as a direct result of the support measures put in place, such as the Spring Board 
and Spring Forward programmes.  

 
The County Council had been nominated for the National Personnel Today Award for its 
policy on supporting staff through the menopause; it was the only County Council in that 
category.  
 
Members commended the progress made with narrowing the gender pay gap.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Gender Pay Gap reporting for 2019, the good progress being made in narrowing 
the gap and the fact that the analysis will be published by 30 March 2020, be noted.  
 

31. Recruitment and Retention update.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which gave 
an update on progress made on the action taken to improve recruitment and retention, 
and outlined next steps, following a report to the Committee in September 2019. A copy 
of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that:  
 

i. The offer of a health insurance scheme was part of a range of options being 
developed to retain and attract staff from the private sector where such benefits 
were in place. This option would be used only in areas that were experiencing 
serious recruitment and retention problems and a robust business case, with clear 
evidence in support, would be needed. Despite members concerns, they agreed 
that officers should use this in recruitment where vacancies were hard to fill.  
 

ii. Running the recent jobs fair, and using alternative methods of advertising, for 
example Facebook, had shown the positive impact of different approaches as 
more than 100 people had attended. Links would be formed with local universities, 
in addition to schools, to promote the breadth of jobs on offer at the County 
Council;  
 

iii. The variety of measures in place to fill vacancies included improvements to the 
annual appraisal process, which gave an opportunity for employees to talk with 
their manager about opportunities for progression.  
 



 
 

 

3 

iv. The potential to attract applicants for positions in the public sector had been 
adversely affected by austerity. It was hoped that developments to the website and 
improved marketing activity would encourage people to apply for vacancies 
available, although it was acknowledged that it was inevitable that people would 
be cautious.  
 

v. There were a limited number of areas where the filling of posts remained a 
challenge, some due to a national shortage of qualified applicants. Whilst 
members recognised that the County Council could not compete on salary levels 
with the private sector, they suggested that the many benefits to working in the 
public sector should be better promoted.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the action taken so far and the future next steps outlined in the report to address the 
challenge of recruitment and retention, be noted.  
 

32. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of December 2019.  A copy of which, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. 50% of employees had had no sickness absence during 2019, which was 
something to be acknowledged and celebrated;  

ii. The Environment and Transport Department showed that the main cause for 
sickness absence was stress, depression and mental health; which was now 
higher than that for musculoskeletal; 

iii. The draft Statement of Intent, attached at the appendix to the report, had been 
provided to the Trade Unions and negotiations would commence later in the 
month. Once agreement had been reached, the Plan would be implemented and 
messages communicated to staff from early March onwards. 

 
Members expressed concern that the level of sickness absence was not reducing and 
was predicted to be double that of the private sector. They were informed that the recent 
peer review had showed that the Council activity in addressing sickness absence was 
appropriate and there was nothing further that could be recommended. It was 
acknowledged that the manager’s role in managing performance was vital; measures, 
including training, were in place to achieve consistency in approach to management of 
performance across the organisation and key messages regarding expectations of 
managers would be communicated. It was acknowledged that the manager’s approach 
needed to be sensitive especially in cases related to stress, depression and mental 
health.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the County Council’s position on sickness absence as at the 
end of December 2019, particularly the Intensive Support Project, the Employee 
Assistance Programme and the work around communication, be noted.  
 



 
 

 

4 

33. Staff Survey 2019.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which gave 
further detail, following the report to the Committee in December 2019, on the 
departmental and corporate actions taken in response to the findings of the Staff Survey 
2019. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members commended the detail provided in the report and were informed that individual 
departments were considering the results and prioritising those areas that needed to be 
addressed. There were some areas within the Council that needed a more focussed 
approach.  
 
It was expected that the Work Place Strategy, which included smarter working, would 
impact positively on work life balance and stress related issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the action being taken to address issues arising out of the 2019 Staff Survey, be 
noted.  
 

34. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented an update on 
the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress with their implementation. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 
11”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update on the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted.   
 

35. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Employment Committee is scheduled to be held on 14 May 
2020.  
 
 

     10.00  - 11.20 am CHAIRMAN 
     06 February 2020 

 


